accounting policy with regard to the method used for measuring jointly-controlled entities from proportionately consolidating
to equity accounting. Western Cape Manco is therefore equity-accounted for the year ended 30 June 2010. The retrospective
application of this policy is applied to the previous reporting period and although the effect of the change in policy on net
earnings is nil, it is detailed in the table below.

3.2	 Prior period reclassification
SunWest was previously classified as an investment in an associate. The directors of GPI have reviewed this classification and
believe that this investment is more fairly presented as a joint venture. GPI has 50.01% of the voting rights of SunWest, however,
the shareholders’ agreement requires a 60% majority vote on resolutions to be passed. SunWest is treated as a jointly-controlled
entity that is equity-accounted as allowed by IAS 31. This reclassification has no effect on net earnings. Accordingly, the statement
of financial position includes restated comparatives and the effect of the reclassification is detailed in the table below.

Balance
previously
 reported

R

Effect of
change in

accounting
 policy

R

Effect of
prior period

reclassification
R

Restated
balance

R

Year ended 30 June 2009

Non-current assets  1 872 366 416  4 027 500  –  1 876 393 916

– Investment in jointly-controlled entities  –  4 027 500  1 303 488 675  1 307 516 175

– Investment in associates  1 854 489 546  –  (1 303 488 675)  551 000 871

– Other non-current assets  17 876 870  –  –  17 876 870

Current assets  84 017 538  (4 654 000)  –  79 363 538

Current liabilities  (29 160 528)  626 500  –  (28 534 028)

Revenue  27 246 155  (20 513 500)  –  6 732 655

Profits from jointly-controlled entities  –  12 301 500  85 298 343  97 599 843

Profits from associates  118 190 856  –  (85 298 343)  32 892 513

Operating costs  (14 931 509)  1 742 500  –  (13 189 009)

Taxation  (7 469 723)  6 469 500  –  (1 000 223)

Net effect on earnings – –

Year ended 30 June 2008

Non-current assets  1 696 396 051  3 869 500  –  1 700 265 551

– Investment in jointly-controlled entities  –  3 869 500  1 148 985 444  1 152 854 944

– Investment in associates  1 675 120 542  –  (1 148 985 444)  526 135 098

– Other non-current assets  21 275 509  –  –  21 275 509

Current assets  95 625 715  (5 409 000)  –  90 216 715

Current liabilities  (15 238 055)  1 539 500  –  (13 698 555)

Revenue  34 032 163  (22 061)  –  34 010 102

Profits from jointly-controlled entities  –  13 124 500  36 808 335  49 932 835

Profits from associates  47 051 571  –  (36 808 335)  10 243 236

Operating costs  (16 136 711)  2 005 500  –  (14 131 211)

Taxation  (9 385 063)  6 931 000  –  (2 454 063)

Net effect on earnings – –

The change in accounting policy and prior period reclassification had no effect on earnings and headline earnings per share, nor
did it have any tax effect.

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2010

Grand Parade Investments Annual Report 2010

56

Group COMPANY

2010
R

Restated
2009

R
2010

R
2009

R

4 Revenue
Bank interest received  3 943 109  2 836 632  1 748 878  1 315 483

Dividends received  1 910 343  3 650 353  28 094 253  54 635 904

Other income  475 436  245 670  9 512  245 670

 6 328 888  6 732 655  29 852 643  56 197 057

5 Profit/(loss) before finance
costs and taxation
Profit/(loss) before taxation and finance costs is
stated after:

Income:

Profit on sale of investment – (213 245) – (213 245)

Expenses:

Depreciation (note 14)  478 793  310 291  468 898  310 291

Operating lease rentals – premises  534 454  619 223  534 454  619 223

Impairment of investments 3 860 000  –  –  176 856 812

Re-measurement of investment (note 9)  42 488 228  –  –  –

Loss on disposal of plant and equipment  –  12 701  –  12 701

Auditor’s remuneration

Audit fees 1 484 327 1 140 820 1 034 225 896 461

– current year  1 088 640  785 831  739 588  541 472

– prior year underprovision  82 312  248 923  82 312  248 923

– other services  313 375  106 066  212 325  106 066

Staff costs 6 283 123 4 736 787 4 685 655 4 736 787

– Salaries and wages 1 597 468 1 214 906  – 1 214 906

– Directors’ remuneration  4 685 655  3 521 881 4 685 655  3 521 881

Number of employees  10  8  10  8

6 Finance costs
Bank loans and overdraft  172 086  2 089 418  58 249  2 089 389

Preference shares – raising fee  –  1 250 000  –  –

Preference shares – interest  23 490 609  28 599 203  –  –

Interest on acquisition of subsidiary  6 172 251  –  –  –

 29 834 946  31 938 621  58 249  2 089 389

Grand Parade Investments Annual Report 2010

57

Group COMPANY

2010
R

Restated
2009

R
2010

R
2009

R

7 Taxation
South African normal tax

– current year  923 502  810 537  314 443  332 347

– prior year underprovision  157 292  –  192 637  –

STC  –  149 231  –  149 231

[…]

payment might have affected the reported historical financial information of GPI. Because of their nature, the unaudited pro
forma statement of comprehensive income and statement of financial position may not fairly present GPI’s financial position,
changes in equity, results of operations or cash flow after the specific payment, nor of its future earnings. The directors of GPI
are responsible for the preparation of the unaudited pro forma financial information. The unaudited pro forma statement of
comprehensive income and statement of financial position are presented in a manner that is consistent with the accounting
policies of GPI.

The independent reporting accountants’ limited assurance report relating to the unaudited pro forma financial information of
the specific payment is set out in Annexure 3 to the notice of AGM which forms a part of the company’s annual report for the
year ended 30 June 2010.

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income of GPI

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Results
 including

 the Lock-in
 consideration

R

Excluding
Lock-in

 consideration
R

Before the
 payment of
 the Lock-in

 consideration
R

Including
Lock-in

 consideration
R

After the
 payment of
 the Lock-in

 consideration
R

Revenue  6 328 888  –  6 328 888  (330 421)  5 998 467

Operating costs  (26 958 232) 4 945 351  (22 012 881)  (5 075 585)  (27 088 466)

Loss from operations  (20 629 344) 4 945 351  (15 683 993)  (5 406 006)  (21 089 999)

Profit from equity-accounted
investments  117 628 202  –  117 628 202  –  117 628 202

Profit from jointly-controlled entities  82 200 422  –  82 200 422  –  82 200 422

Profit from associates  35 427 780  –  35 427 780  –  35 427 780

Impairment of investment (3 860 000) – (3 860 000) – (3 860 000)

Re-measurement of investment  42 488 228  –  42 488 228  –  42 488 228

Profit before finance and taxation
costs  135 627 086  4 945 351  140 572 437  (5 406 006)  135 166 431

Finance costs  (29 834 946)  –  (29 834 946)  –  (29 834 946)

Profit before taxation  105 792 140  4 945 351  110 737 491  (5 406 006)  105 331 485

Taxation  (1 084 429)  –  (1 084 429)  92 518  (991 911)

Profit for the year  104 707 711 4 945 351  109 653 062  (5 313 488)  104 339 574

ANNEXURE 2: Unaudited pro forma statement of comprehensive income and statement of financial

position of “GPI” or “the company”

Grand Parade Investments Annual Report 2010

101

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME continued

Results
 including

 the Lock-in
 consideration

Excluding
Lock-in

 consideration

Before the
 payment of
 the Lock-in

 consideration

Including
Lock-in

 consideration

After the
 payment of
 the Lock-in

 consideration

Reconciliation of earnings and
dividends per share

Shares in issue  462 331 319  462 331 319  462 331 319

Adjusted shares in issue before deducting
the share scheme  456 511 319  456 511 319  456 511 319

Weighted average number of shares in
issue  454 506 661  454 506 661  454 506 661

Adjusted weighted average number of
shares in issue  448 686 661  448 686 661  448 686 661

Basic and diluted earnings per share (cents) 23,04 4.73% 24,13 (4.85%) 22,96

Adjusted basic and diluted earnings per
share (cents) 23,34 4.71% 24,44 (4.87%) 23,25

Headline earnings per share (cents) 15,45 7.06% 16,54 (7.07%) 15,37

Adjusted headline earnings per share
(cents) 19,52 – 19,52 (0.26%) 19,47

Dividends per share (cents) 7,50 – 7,50 – 7,50

Notes:
1)	 The amounts in the “Results including the Lock-in consideration” column represent the audited financial results for the year

ended 30 June 2010. A provision for the Lock-in consideration and transaction costs has already been accounted for in the
aforementioned audited results.

2)	 The amounts in the “Before the payment of the Lock-in consideration” column exclude the payment of the Lock-in
consideration amounting to R4,3 million and transaction costs of R0,6 million.

3)	 The “After the payment of the Lock-in consideration” column represents the provisional reviewed results after the inclusion
of the Lock-in consideration, actual transaction costs amounting to R0,8 million and interest foregone on the Lock-in
consideration paid which has been calculated at an average interest rate of 6.51% assuming the effective date of the
payment of the Lock-in consideration was 1 July 2009.

4)	 A taxation rate of 28% has been applied to interest foregone as calculated in accordance with note 3 above. No tax effect
has been provided for on the Lock-in consideration and transaction costs as these items are capital in nature.

5)	 The specific payment of the Lock-in consideration will be paid out of excess available cash resources.

ANNEXURE 2: Unaudited pro forma statement of comprehensive income and statement of financial

position of “GPI” or “the company” continued

Grand Parade Investments Annual Report 2010

102

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

BALANCE SHEET

Results
 including

 the Lock-in
 consideration

R

Excluding
Lock-in

 consideration
R

Before
payment

 of Lock-in
 consideration

R

Including
Lock-in

 consideration
R

After the
 payment of
 the Lock-in

 consideration
R

ASSETS
Non-current assets  2 156 127 342  – 2 156 127 342  –  2 156 127 342
Property, plant and equipment  84 311 874  –  84 311 874  –  84 311 874
Investments in jointly-controlled entities  1 319 090 390  – 1 319 090 390  –  1 319 090 390
Investments in associates  569 445 234  –  569 445 234  –  569 445 234
Investments  21 278 239  –  21 278 239  –  21 278 239
Intangible assets  37 532 808  –  37 532 808  –  37 532 808
Goodwill  110 646 399  –  110 646 399  –  110 646 399
Deferred tax assets 13 822 398  – 13 822 398  –  13 822 398

Current assets  122 352 051  –  122 352 051  (5 075 585) 117 276 466
Trade and other receivables  20 112 880  –  20 112 880  –  20 112 880
Related party loans  19 719 023  –  19 719 023  –  19 719 023
Inventories  1 328 620  –  1 328 620  –  1 328 620
Cash and cash equivalents  81 191 528  –  81 191 528  (5 075 585)  76 115 943

Total assets 2 278 479 393  – 2 278 479 393 (5 075 585) 2 273 403 808

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves
Ordinary share capital and premium  727 302 287  727 302 287  727 302 287
Treasury shares  (11 669 100)  (11 669 100)  (11 669 100)
Accumulated profits 1 010 802 853 4 945 351 1 015 748 204  (5 075 585) 1 010 672 619
Available-for-sale investments fair value
reserve  40 689 927  40 689 927  40 689 927
Capital redemption reserve fund  276 595  276 595  276 595
Shareholders’ interest 1 767 402 562 4 945 351 1 772 347 913  (5 075 585) 1 767 272 328
Non-controlling interest  4 978 315  –  4 978 315  –  4 978 315
Total equity 1 772 380 877 4 945 351 1 777 326 228  (5 075 585) 1 772 250 643

Non-current liabilities  418 386 846  –  418 386 846  –  418 386 846
Deferred tax liabilities  17 111 604  –  17 111 604  –  17 111 604
Cumulative redeemable preference shares  281 123 865  –  281 123 865  –  281 123 865
Interest-bearing borrowings  120 057 518  –  120 057 518  –  120 057 518
Provisions  93 859  –  93 859  –  93 859

Current liabilities  87 711 670  (4 945 351)  82 766 319  –  82 766 319
Trade and other payables  64 716 068  (4 945 351)  59 770 717 59 770 717
Provisions  1 652 482  1 652 482  1 652 482
Dividends payable  4 713 358  4 713 358  4 713 358
Related party loans  15 839 713  15 839 713  15 839 713
Taxation  790 049  790 049  790 049

Total equity and liabilities 2 278 479 393  – 2 278 479 393  (5 075 585)  2 273 403 808

Shares in issue before deducting the share
scheme  462 331 319  462 331 319  462 331 319
Adjusted shares in issue after deducting
the share scheme  456 511 319  456 511 319  456 511 319
TNAV (cents) 351 0.28% 352 (0.28%) 351
Adjusted TNAV (cents) 356 0.28% 357 (0.28%) 356
NAV (cents)  383 0.26%  384 (0.26%)  383
Adjusted NAV (cents)  388 0.26%  389 (0.26%)  388

Grand Parade Investments Annual Report 2010

103

Notes:
1)	 The amounts in the “Results including the Lock-in consideration” column represent the audited financial results for the year

ended 30 June 2010. A provision for the Lock-in consideration and transaction costs has already been accounted for in the